

## 6) Segment information

The following industry and geographic segment information are required by the Japanese Securities Exchange Law. Segment information is unaudited.

TDK adopted the Emerging Issues Task Force Issue 01-9 ("EITF 01-9"), "Accounting for Consideration Given by a Vendor to a Customer (Including a Reseller of the Vendor's Products)" from the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2002 and the prior year's consolidated financial statements have been restated for the change, accordingly.

### 1. Industry segment information

Term Products	The 3rd Qtr. of FY2003 (Oct. 1, 2002 - Dec. 31, 2002)			The 3rd Qtr. of FY2002 (Oct. 1, 2001 - Dec. 31, 2001)		Change	
	(Yen millions)	%	(U.S.\$ thousands)	(Yen millions)	%	(Yen millions)	%
<b>Electronic materials and components</b>							
Net sales	121,864	100.0	1,015,534	107,583	100.0	14,281	13.3
Unaffiliated customers	121,864		1,015,534	107,583		14,281	13.3
Intersegment	-		-	-		-	-
Operating expenses	116,043	95.2	967,026	120,734	112.2	(4,691)	-3.9
Operating income (loss)	5,821	4.8	48,508	(13,151)	-12.2	18,972	-
<b>Recording media &amp; systems</b>							
Net sales	39,814	100.0	331,783	40,453	100.0	(639)	-1.6
Unaffiliated customers	39,814		331,783	40,453		(639)	-1.6
Intersegment	-		-	-		-	-
Operating expenses	39,463	99.1	328,858	41,473	102.5	(2,010)	-4.8
Operating income (loss)	351	0.9	2,925	(1,020)	-2.5	1,371	-
<b>TOTAL</b>							
Net sales	161,678	100.0	1,347,317	148,036	100.0	13,642	9.2
Unaffiliated customers	161,678		1,347,317	148,036		13,642	9.2
Intersegment	-		-	-		-	-
Operating expenses	155,506	96.2	1,295,884	162,207	109.6	(6,701)	-4.1
Operating income (loss)	6,172	3.8	51,433	(14,171)	-9.6	20,343	-

Note: U.S.\$1 = Yen 120

### 2. Geographic segment information

Term Region	The 3rd Qtr. of FY2003 (Oct. 1, 2002 - Dec. 31, 2002)			The 3rd Qtr. of FY2002 (Oct. 1, 2001 - Dec. 31, 2001)		Change		
	(Yen millions)	%	(U.S.\$ thousands)	(Yen millions)	%	(Yen millions)	%	
Japan	Net sales	86,486	100.0	720,717	82,702	100.0	3,784	4.6
	Operating income (loss)	1,310	1.5	10,917	(10,627)	-12.8	11,937	-
Americas	Net sales	27,451	100.0	228,758	26,472	100.0	979	3.7
	Operating income (loss)	350	1.3	2,917	(2,429)	-9.2	2,779	-
Europe	Net sales	22,009	100.0	183,408	20,773	100.0	1,236	6.0
	Operating income (loss)	(821)	-3.7	(6,842)	(581)	-2.8	(240)	-41.3
Asia and others	Net sales	82,834	100.0	690,284	68,875	100.0	13,959	20.3
	Operating income (loss)	5,156	6.2	42,966	(602)	-0.9	5,758	-
Intersegment eliminations	Net sales	57,102		475,850	50,786		6,316	
	Operating income (loss)	(177)		(1,475)	(68)		(109)	
Total	Net sales	161,678	100.0	1,347,317	148,036	100.0	13,642	9.2
	Operating income (loss)	6,172	3.8	51,433	(14,171)	-9.6	20,343	-

Notes:

- The sales are classified by geographic areas of the seller and include transfers between geographic areas.
- U.S.\$1 = Yen 120

### 3. Sales by region

Term Region	The 3rd Qtr. of FY2003 (Oct. 1, 2002 - Dec. 31, 2002)			The 3rd Qtr. of FY2002 (Oct. 1, 2001 - Dec. 31, 2001)		Change	
	(Yen millions)	%	(U.S.\$ thousands)	(Yen millions)	%	(Yen millions)	%
Americas	28,134	17.4	234,450	28,526	19.3	(392)	-1.4
Europe	21,998	13.6	183,317	21,384	14.4	614	2.9
Asia and others	68,506	42.4	570,883	57,269	38.7	11,237	19.6
Overseas sales total	118,638	73.4	988,650	107,179	72.4	11,459	10.7
Japan	43,040	26.6	358,667	40,857	27.6	2,183	5.3
Net sales	161,678	100.0	1,347,317	148,036	100.0	13,642	9.2

Notes:

- Sales by region are classified by geographic areas of the buyer.
- U.S.\$1 = Yen 120